considered that certain marketing expenses reimbursed to the distributors or incurred
in other marketing activities previously recorded as distribution expenses were related
to the sales transactions with the distributors, and thus should have been adjusted
and accounted for as a reduction of the revenue earned from the distributors. Due to
the loss of the relevant records and documents, the Group was unable to quantify its
impact, if any, in or prior to 2012. As a result, no adjustment was made by the Group
in this respect on the consolidated financial statements of the Group as at and for the
years ended 31 December 2012 and 2011.

These errors were adjusted and included in the Group’s consolidated financial
statements as at 1 January 2011.

66 Dynasty Fine Wines Group Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.2 Investigation and prior year adjustments (continued)

The effect of these adjustments to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for
the year ended 31 December 2011 is as follows:

As previously
reported Prior year adjustments Restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Sales

arrangement (i)
Selling

expenses (iii)
Others

note (a)

Revenue 1,445,117 67,082 – – 1,512,199
Cost of sales (841,379) (29,852) – – (871,231)

Gross profit 603,738 37,230 – – 640,968
Distribution expenses (468,298) – (45,517) – (513,815)
Administrative expenses (143,921) – – 5,812 (138,109)
Other income, gains and losses 27,753 – – (7,888) 19,865

Operating profit 19,272 37,230 (45,517) (2,076) 8,909
Share of loss of an associate (83) – – – (83)

Finance income – – – 7,888 7,888
Finance costs – – – (5,812) (5,812)

Finance income – net – – – 2,076 2,076

Profit before income tax 19,189 37,230 (45,517) – 10,902
Income tax expense (17,003) – – – (17,003)

Profit/(loss) for the year 2,186 37,230 (45,517) – (6,101)

Profit/(loss) attributable to:
Owners of the Company 4,267 37,230 (45,517) – (4,020)
Non-controlling interests (2,081) – – – (2,081)

Earning/(loss) per share attributable to
owners of the Company for the year
(expressed in HK$ cents per share)
–  Basic and diluted earning/(loss) per share 0.34 (0.32)

2012 Annual Report 67

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.2 Investigation and prior year adjustments (continued)

The effect of these adjustments to the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2011
is as follow:

As previously
reported Prior year adjustments

31 December
2011

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Sales

arrangement (i)
Selling

expenses (iii)
Others

note (a) (Restated)

Assets

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 605,124 – – – 605,124
Leasehold land and land use rights 65,166 – – – 65,166
Goodwill 9,421 – – – 9,421
Investment in an associate 12,356 – – – 12,356
Deferred income tax assets 21,578 – – – 21,578

713,645 – – – 713,645

Current assets
Trade receivables 437,298 (143,269) – – 294,029
Other receivables, deposits and

prepayments 72,319 – – 24,661 96,980
Inventories 961,972 193,703 – – 1,155,675
Prepaid income tax 5,246 – – – 5,246
Short-term deposits with maturity over

three months 45,827 – – – 45,827
Cash and cash equivalents 357,037 – – – 357,037

1,879,699 50,434 – 24,661 1,954,794

Total assets 2,593,344 50,434 – 24,661 2,668,439

68 Dynasty Fine Wines Group Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As previously
reported Prior year adjustments

31 December
2011

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Sales

arrangement (i)
Selling

expenses (iii)
Others

note (a) (Restated)

Equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to owners of the Company
Share capital 124,820 – – – 124,820
Other reserves 1,184,116 (16,849) (1,123) – 1,166,144
Retained earnings 706,744 (224,734) (45,517) – 436,493

2,015,680 (241,583) (46,640) – 1,727,457

Non-controlling interests 26,000 – – – 26,000

Total equity 2,041,680 (241,583) (46,640) – 1,753,457

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Trade payables 192,243 – – – 192,243
Other payables and accruals 359,421 292,017 46,640 – 698,078
Borrowings – – – 24,661 24,661

551,664 292,017 46,640 24,661 914,982

Total liabilities 551,664 292,017 46,640 24,661 914,982

Total equity and liabilities 2,593,344 50,434 – 24,661 2,668,439

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.2 Investigation and prior year adjustments (continued)

The effect of these adjustments to the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2011
is as follow:

2012 Annual Report 69

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.2 Investigation and prior year adjustments (continued)

The effect of these adjustments to the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2010
is as follow:

As previously
reported Prior year adjustments

31 December
2010

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Sales

arrangement (i)
Others

note (a) (Restated)

Assets

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 599,332 – – 599,332
Leasehold land and land use rights 63,576 – – 63,576
Goodwill 9,421 – – 9,421
Investment in an associate 11,855 – – 11,855
Deferred income tax assets 19,624 – – 19,624

703,808 – – 703,808

Current assets
Trade receivables 285,583 (62,274) 235,018 458,327
Other receivables, deposits and

prepayments 52,862 – 23,502 76,364
Inventories 669,878 213,747 – 883,625
Short-term deposits with maturity

over three months 194,023 – – 194,023
Restricted cash 14,336 – – 14,336
Cash and cash equivalents 760,265 – – 760,265

1,976,947 151,473 258,520 2,386,940

Total assets 2,680,755 151,473 258,520 3,090,748

70 Dynasty Fine Wines Group Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As previously
reported Prior year adjustments

31 December
2010

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Sales

arrangement (i)
Others

note (a) (Restated)

Equity and liabilities
Equity attributable to owners of

the Company
Share capital 124,820 – – 124,820
Other reserves 1,146,817 (4,620) – 1,142,197
Retained earnings 705,023 (261,964) – 443,059

1,976,660 (266,584) – 1,710,076

Non-controlling interests 26,789 – – 26,789

Total equity 2,003,449 (266,584) – 1,736,865

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Trade payables 241,729 – – 241,729
Other payables and accruals 402,350 418,057 23,502 843,909
Borrowings – – 235,018 235,018
Current income tax liabilities 33,227 – – 33,227

677,306 418,057 258,520 1,353,883

Total liabilities 677,306 418,057 258,520 1,353,883

Total equity and liabilities 2,680,755 151,473 258,520 3,090,748

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.2 Investigation and prior year adjustments (continued)

The effect of these adjustments to the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2010
is as follow:

2012 Annual Report 71

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.2 Investigation and prior year adjustments (continued)

The effect of these adjustments to the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year
ended 31 December 2011 is as follow:

As previously
reported

Prior year
adjustments

31 December
2011

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
Others note (a) (Restated)

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations (480,044) 229,497 (250,547)
Interest received 8,018 – 8,018
Income tax paid (56,439) – (56,439)

Net cash generated (used in)/from operating activities (528,465) 229,497 (298,968)

Cash flows from investing activities
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (38,517) – (38,517)
Short-term deposits with maturity over three months 148,196 – 148,196
Restricted cash 14,336 – 14,336
Advances to a distributor – (48,135) (48,135)

Net cash generated from investing activities 124,015 (48,135) 75,880

Cash flows from financing activities
Dividends paid to the Company’s owners (53,673) – (53,673)
Proceeds from borrowings – 48,135 48,135
Repayments of borrowings – (223,685) (223,685)
Interest paid – (5,812) (5,812)

Net cash used in financing activities (53,673) (181,362) (235,035)

Net decrease in cash and
cash equivalents (458,123) – (458,123)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 760,265 – 760,265
Exchange losses on cash and cash equivalents 54,895 – 54,895

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 357,037 – 357,037

72 Dynasty Fine Wines Group Limited

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.2 Investigation and prior year adjustments (continued)

Notes:

(a) Others primarily represent the recognition of a short-term bank loan, adjustment to trade receivables at
1 January 2011 amounted to HK$211,516,000, the consequential impacts to the consolidated income
statement and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2011 and the
recognition of short-term borrowings and other receivables at 1 January 2011 and 31 December 2011